

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:

Peabody Western Coal Company,
Black Mesa Complex

NPDES Permit No. NN 0022179

NPDES Appeal Nos.: 10-15 and 10-16

**PEABODY WESTERN COAL COMPANY'S RESPONSE
TO PETITIONS FOR REVIEW**

Craig A. Moyer (Cal. Bar No. 094187)
Dana P. Palmer (Cal. Bar No. 232571)
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
11355 West Olympic Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614
Telephone: (310) 312-4353
Facsimile: (310) 312-4224
Email: cmoyer@manatt.com
Email: dpalmer@manatt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. BACKGROUND	1
A. The Mines	1
B. The NPDES Permit	2
C. U.S. Department of the Interior Proceedings	4
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
A. Issues Must Have Been Preserved for Review	5
B. Petitioner Must Demonstrate With Specificity That the Region Clearly Erred in Law or Fact	5
1. Petitions Must Specifically Show Why the Region Erred	6
2. Technical Challenges Require Compelling Arguments as to Why the Region’s Technical Judgment or Previous Explanation Is Clearly Erroneous	7
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Inexistence of TMDLs or the Failure to Identify Water Quality Limited Segments Is No Bar to the Region’s Renewing Peabody’s Permit	8
B. The Monitoring Plan in the Permit Is Representative and Reasonable	12
C. As the Permitting Authority, the Region Approved Peabody's Sediment Control Plan, Not OSM	13
D. Alleged Discharges in Excess of Water Quality Standards and Unsupported Assertions Concerning the Effects of Discharges on Receiving Water Do Not Merit Review	16
E. Adequacy of Effluent Limitations	18
F. The Region’s Reasonable Potential Analysis	18
G. The Region Fully Complied With the Endangered Species Act	19
1. The Region Complied With the ESA and Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Not Formally Consulting With FWS	19
2. The Region Made Its Own “No Effect” Determination	20
3. The Region Considered the Proper Effects of Its Action Under the Endangered Species Act	21
H. The Region Complied With NEPA as No New Sources Are at Issue	24
1. The Region’s Action Did Not Concern Federal Financial Assistance for Construction of a POTW	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The Permit Renewal Does Not Concern Discharge by a New Source	26
I. CWA Section 404 Is Not Applicable.....	27
IV. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 486 F.3d 638 (2009).....	28
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2458 (2009).....	27, 28
<i>Friends of the Wild Swan v. U.S. EPA</i> , 74 Fed. Appx. 718 (9th Cir. 2003, unpublished)	10, 11
<i>Friends of the Wild Swan v. U.S. EPA</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Mont. 2000), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , remanded by <i>Friends of the Wild Swan v. U.S. EPA</i> , 74 Fed. Appx. 718 (9th Cir. 2003, <i>unpublished</i>).....	10, 11
<i>Hayes v. Whitman</i> , 264 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>In re Arecibo & Aguadilla Reg'l Wastewater Treatment Plants</i> , 12 E.A.D. 97 (EAB 2005).....	6
<i>In re Arizona Municipal Storm Water NPDES Permits</i> , 7 E.A.D. 646 (EAB 1998).....	5, 22
<i>In re Ash Grove Cement Co.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997).....	8, 12, 15
<i>In re Carlota Copper Co.</i> , 11 E.A.D. 692 (EAB 2004).....	6
<i>In re Chukchansi Gold Resort and Casino Waste Water Treatment Plant</i> , NPDES Appeal Nos. 08-02, 08-03, 08-04 & 08-05 (Jan. 14, 2009)	20
<i>In re City of Attleboro</i> , NPDES Appeal No. 08-08, slip op. (EAB Sept. 15, 2009).....	passim
<i>In re City of Phoenix, Arizona</i> , 9 E.A.D. 515 (EAB 2000).....	4
<i>In re City of Port St. Joe and Florida Coast Paper Co.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 275 (EAB 1997).....	5
<i>In re Desert Rock Energy Company, LLC</i> , PSD Appeal Nos. 08-03, 08-04, 08-05 & 08-06, slip op. (2009)	19
<i>In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point</i> , 12 E.A.D. 490 (EAB 2006).....	1, 6, 7
<i>In re Encogen Cogeneration Facility</i> , 8 E.A.D. 244 (EAB 1999).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Env'tl. Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 12 E.A.D. 254 (EAB 2005).....	passim
<i>In re Federated Oil & Gas of Traverse City</i> , 6 E.A.D. 722 (EAB 1997).....	7
<i>In re Florida Pulp and Paper Ass'n</i> , 6 E.A.D. 49 (EAB 1995).....	5
<i>In re Government of the District of Columbia Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System</i> , 10 E.A.D. 323 (EAB 2002).....	5
<i>In re Indeck-Elwood, LLC</i> , 13 E.A.D. 126 (EAB 2006).....	20
<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass</i> , 8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999).....	7, 27
<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH</i> , 9 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2000).....	6
<i>In re NE Hub Partners, L.P.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 561 (EAB 1998), <i>rev. denied sub nom. Penn Fuel Gas, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 185 F.3d 862 (3d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>In re New Eng. Plating Co.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 726 (EAB 2001).....	6
<i>In re NPDES Permit for Wastewater Treatment Facility of Union Township</i> , NPDES Appeal Nos. 00-26, 00-28, at 10-11 (EAB Jan. 23, 2001), <i>pet. for rev. denied</i> , <i>Michigan Dep't of Env'tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 318 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>In re Peabody Western Coal Company, Black Mesa Complex Permit No. NN0022179</i> , NPDES Appeal No. 09-10	3
<i>In re Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 460 (EAB 2002).....	6, 7, 20, 28
<i>In re Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority</i> , 6 E.A.D. 253 (EAB 1995).....	6, 7
<i>In re RockGen Energy Ctr.</i> , 8 E.A.D. 536 (EAB 1999).....	5
<i>In re Rohm & Hass</i> , 9 E.A.D. 499 (EAB 2000).....	4, 6
<i>In re Tondu Energy Co.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 710 (EAB 2001).....	11, 13
<i>In re Town of Ashland Wastewater Treatment Facility</i> , 9 E.A.D. 661 (EAB 2001).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

<i>In re Westborough</i> , 10 E.A.D. 297 (EAB 2002).....	6, 19
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper v. Whitman</i> , 297 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2002)	9, 11

STATUTES

30 U.S.C. § 1201.....	2, 3
33 U.S.C. § 1292(2)	25
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	27
33 U.S.C. § 1312.....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	10
33 U.S.C. §1316.....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(2).....	26
33 U.S.C. §1317.....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1318.....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....	28
33 U.S.C. § 1343.....	27
33 U.S.C. §1344.....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	28
33 U.S.C. § 1370(c)	25
33 U.S.C. § 1371(c)(1).....	25
40 U.S.C. § 1313(d)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1342.....	9, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

30 C.F.R. § 774.15	2
40 C.F.R. § 122.3	28
40 C.F.R. § 122.4(a).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 122.4(d)	17
40 C.F.R. § 122.41(j)(1).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(a)(2).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(a)(2)(iv)	13
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(B)	9
40 C.F.R. § 124.10	3
40 C.F.R. § 124.10(b)	3
40 C.F.R. § 124.13	5
40 C.F.R. § 124.14	3
40 C.F.R. § 124.19	4
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a).....	passim
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(1).....	1, 6
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(2).....	1, 6
40 C.F.R. § 232.2	28, 29
40 C.F.R. § 403.3(q)	25
40 C.F.R. § 434	26
40 C.F.R. § 434.11	24
40 C.F.R. § 434.11(j)	26, 27
40 C.F.R. § 434.11(j)(ii)	27
40 C.F.R. § 434.52(a).....	22
40 C.F.R. § 434.80	13, 14
40 C.F.R. § 434.81	24
40 C.F.R. § 434.81(c).....	22
40 C.F.R. § 434.82(a).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 434.83	26
40 C.F.R. § 434.85	14, 26
42 C.F.R. § 122.4(i)	9, 11, 12
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	21, 22, 23
50 C.F.R. § 402.12(g)	20
50 C.F.R. § 402.14	19
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(c).....	23
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(4).....	23
50 Fed. Reg. 41305	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
“Consolidated Permit Regulations: Final Rule,” 45 Fed. Reg. 33,290, 33,412 (May 19, 1980)	6
http://www.epa.gov/regulations/guidance/guidancedef.html#guidance	14
<i>Memorandum of Agreement Between the Environmental Protection Agency, Fish and Wildlife Service and National Marine Fisheries Service Regarding Enhanced Coordination Under the Clean Water Act and Endangered Species Act</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 11202 (February 22, 2001)	20
Memorandum, <i>Guidance on the Applicability of the Endangered Species Act’s Consultation Requirements to Proposed Actions Involving the Emission of Greenhouse Gases</i> , U.S. Department of the Interior, October 3, 2008	23
Memorandum, <i>New Source Dates for Direct and Indirect Dischargers</i> , U.S. EPA, September 28, 2006	26
<i>Reissuance of Nationwide Permit</i> , Department of Defense, Department of the Army, Corp of Engineers, 47 Fed. Reg. 11092, 11184 (March 12, 2007).....	27
U.S. EPA, Environmental Appeals Board, Practice Manual at 42 (Sept. 2010)	6
